
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioner,

v. ) PCB 05-21
) (UST Appeal)

NOTICE OF FILING

NOV 1 2 200k

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

Carol Webb
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 12, 2004, filed with the Clerk of the
Illinois Pollution Control Boardof the State of Illinois an original, executedcopyof a Petition
for Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: November12, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
OneNorthWackerDrive

• Suite 4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
245570v1

Randy’s Shell

By:
d~eofIts At~rneys

RANDY’S SHELL, )
)
)
)

STATE OF ILLiNOIS
PoIIut~OflContro’ Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

TO:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolWebb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this

12
th Dayof November,2004.

CarolynS. He~e

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]
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I, on oath state that I have served the attached Petition for Review of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.by placinga copy in an envelopeaddressedto:



• BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICE

RANDY’S SHELL, ) NOV 12 200k

TATE OF ILU~4OISPetitioner, ) PoUut~OflControlboard)
v. ) PCBO5-21

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS
Randy’sShell,by its attorney,CarolynS. Hesseof Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto the

Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

Administrative CodeSection 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertain decisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. (“Petitioner” or “Randy’s Shell”) is the

owner of property referred to as Randy’s Shell located at 249 South

Macon Streetin Bement,Piatt County, Illinois. The site wasa gasoline

servicestationthathadundergroundstoragetanks(USTs)on theproperty,

which storedgasolineand dieselfuel.

2. LUST Incident Number 892516 was obtained following a site

investigation. LPC #1l90850001-PiattCountyhasalsobeenassigned.

3. OnMay 13, 2004,Petitionersentto theAgencya High Priority Corrective

Action Plan Budget (the “Budget”) to perform corrective action at the

Station. (See Exhibit 1.) The Agency received this document on

May 17, 2004. TheBudgetincludedsignedcertificationsto theeffect that

ITilis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.2021



the submittedBudgetcomplied with the EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

(SeelastpageofExhibit 1.)

4. On July 8, 2004, theAgency senta letter to Petitionerrejectingthe High

Priority CorrectiveAction Plan Budget (the “Letter”). (SeeExhibit 2.)

TheLetterstatedasfollows:

The Budgetis rejectedfor the reasons(s)listed in AttachmentA
below (Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.405(c)and732.503(b)).

5. AttachmentA to theLetterstatesin part:

The Illinois EPA previouslynotified the owneror operatorof its
final action. Further,in accordancewith 57.7(c)(4)of theAct and
35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(f),theIllinois EPA’s actionto rejector
requiremodification of theplanor budget,or the rejectionof any
plan or budgetby operationof law, wassubjectto appealto the

• Illinois Pollution Control Board within 35 daysafter the Illinois
EPA’s final action.

The Letter also statesthat Petitionerhas the right to appealthis
decisionto theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard.

6. The Agency’s Letter provides no additional information regardingwhy

IEPAdisapprovedtheBudget.

7. Petitioneris appealingthe Agency’sdecisionLetterdatedJuly 8, 2004.

8. Thepartiestimely filed a joint notice to extendthe 35-dayperiod to file

this appeal. (SeeExhibit 3.)

9. By Order dated August 19, 2004, the Illinois Pollution Control Board

extendedtheappealperiodto November12, 2004. (SeeExhibit 4.)

10. Petitioner’ssubmittaldatedMay 13, 2004 to the Illinois EPA includeda

detailedbudget.

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.2021
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11. Theletter from Petitioner’sconsultantto theAgencydatedMay 13, 2004

that forwardstheBudgetsatesinpart:

•The approved costs have been reassessedand found to be
insufficientto completethework requiredasdescribedbelow.

* * *

It hasbeendeterminedthattheremainingrequestedamountwill be
necessaryin orderto completethe approvedwork in accordance
with theregulations.

(SeeExhibit 1)

12. • Section732.405(e)providesasfollows:

e) • If, following approvalofany groundwatermonitoringplan,
correctiveactionplan or associatedbudgetplan, an owner
or operator determinesthat revised proceduresor cost
estimatesare necessaryin order to comply with the
minimum required activities for the site, the owner or

• • operator shall submit, as applicable, an amended
groundwatermonitoring plan, corrective action plan or

• associatedbudgetplan for review by the Agency. The
• Agency shall review and approve, reject or require

modifications of the amendedplan in accordancewith the
procedurescontainedin SubpartE ofthis Part.

13. Petitioner’s Budgetprovidescosts that are necessaryto comply with the

Act.

14. Under the termsof Section732.405(e),the Agency is requiredto review

the Budget in accordancewith the procedurescontainedin SubpartE of

Part732. Illinois EPA hasfailed to performthe detailedreviewrequired

by SubpartE, Section732.505.

15. Petitionerhasdeterminedthat revisedcostestimatesarenecessaryin order

to comply with the minimum requiredactivities for the site and that the

costs IEPA previously approvedare not adequateto allow Petitionerto

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.2021
3



comply with the Act or to perform the work describedin the approved

modified CAP.

16. Petitioner’s costs to perform the work as set forth in the Budget are

reasonablecosts.

WHEREFORE,Randy’s Shell respectfully requeststhat the Board enteran order that

will requireIEPA to approvethe Budgetand that Petitionerbe reimbursedfrom the UST Fund

for the coststo do the work coveredby the Budget, and for its attorneys’ fees and costs in

bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Randy’s Shell

By: C~Q~ç~I~&QJ~I~~Q
OneofIts Att neys

Carolyn S.Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite 4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

245536v1
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CW~M Comuany 701 W. South Grand Avenue

EnvironmentalConsultingServices Ph~ne:~

May 13, 2004

Mr. JohnBarrett,ProjectManager
LUST Section,Bureauof Land
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: 1190850001—PiattCounty
L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.!Randy’sShell/Bement
249 SouthMaconStreet
Incident Number 89-2516
LUST TechnicalReports—AmendedCorrectiveAction Budget

DearMr. Barrett:

Thisbudgetamendmentis being submittedin responseto the Agency’s letter datedJanuary13,
2004. The approvedcostshavebeenreassessedandbeenfoundto be insufficientto complete
thework requiredas describedbelow. Sincethe deductionswerenot madeto a level of detail
whichindicateseitherhoursor ratesthatwerededucted,the budgetamendmentincludesa
completeestimateof the requiredcosts andsubtractsout the previouslyapprovedamountson
theB-i page.

Following ourreviewof the deductionsandthe associatedbudget,adjustmentshavebeen
made. Specifically, the landfill costs.andpersonnelwas adjustedto lower the overall proposed
personnelcosts from the originally proposedbudget. It hasbeendeterminedthat the remaining
requestedamountwill be necessaryin orderto completethe approvedwork in accordancewith
the regulations.

Following completionof the soil excavation,the remaininggroundwatercontaminationwill be
re-assessedanda correctiveactionplanfor groundwater,or a closurereportwill be prepared.
If you haveanyquestionsor require additionalinformation,pleasecontactMr. Vince Smith or
me at (217)522-8001.

Carol L. Rowe, PG.
SeniorEnvironmentalGeologist

xc: CharlesKeller, L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.
• StephenF. Hedinger,Law Office ofStep/zenF. Heclinger

William T. Sinnott, CW3M Company,Inc.

701 W. South GrandAvenue
Springfield, IL 62704

(217)522-8001



BUDGET AND BILLING FORMFOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGE

TANK SITES

A. SITE INFORMATION

SiteName:L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. - Randy’sShell

SiteAddress: 249 SouthMacon • City:

Zip: 61813

County: Piatt

IEMA IncidentNo.: 89-2516

DatethisFormwas Prepared: -

This formis beingsubmittedas a:

__________BudgetProposal

X BudgetAmendment(BudgetAmendmentsmustincludeonly the cos

overthe previousbudget.)
AmendmentNumber: 1

_________BillingPackagefor costsincurredpursuantto 35 Illinois Administrati
Code(IAC), Part732 (“New program~).

•A-i

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.

Bement

1190850001IEPA GeneratorNo.:

IEMA Notification Date:

May 12, 2004

Thisform is beingsubmittedfor the SiteActivities indicatedbelow(checkone):

__________EarlyAction

SiteInvestigation • X CorrectiveAction

• Other(indicateactivities) ____________________________________

IL 532-2263
LPC 494 Rev. 11/97

DO NOT SUBMIT “NEW PROGRAM” COSTSAND “OLD PROGRAM”
COSTSAT TI-fE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS.



• IEMA No. 89-2516

If eligible for reimbursementwhereshouldreimbursementchecksbesent?Pleasenotethatonly ownersor operators
of USTsmaybe eligible for reimbursement.Therefore,paymentcanonly bemadeto anowneror operator.

Pay to the orderof: L. KellerOil Properties,Inc.

Sendin careof: CW3M Company,Inc.

Address: P.O. Box 571

City: • Carlinvifie State: Illinois Zip: 62626

Numberof PetroleumUSTsin Illinois presentlyownedor operatedby the owneror operator;anysubsi
parentor joint stock companyof theowner or operator,andanycompanyownedby anyparent,subsidi
joint stockcompanyof the owneror operator:

Fewerthan101:_____________________ 101 or more X

NumberliSTs at the site: 8 (Number of USTsincludesliSTs presentlyat thesiteandUSTs
thathavebeenremoved.)

Numberof incidentsreportedto IEMA I

IncidentNumbersassignedto thesitedueto releasesfromUSTs: 89-2516

Pleaselist all tankswhichhaveeverbeenlocatedatthesite andarepresentlylocatedat the site.
ProductStored Size Did UST Type of

(gallons) havea release? IncidentNo. Release

Gasoline ~QQQ Yes No 89-2516 • Tank system

Gasoline Yes No 89-2516 Tank system

Gasoline Yes No 89-2516 Tank system

UsedOil 560 Yes No

Kerosene 560 Yes No

Gasoline 10,000 Yes No

Gasoline 10,000 Yes No

Gasoline 10,000 Yes No,

_________________ Yes No

Yes No

A-2

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED

$ 3,933.00

$ 3,713.00

$ 20,360.00

217.00

319,405.00

11,367.00

IEMA No. 89-2516

TOTAL
REQUESTED

$ 522.00

$ 3,162.00

$ 59,931.00

$ 140.00

$ 12,297.01

$ 359.23

TOTAL PROPOSEDBUDGET= $ 76,411.25

~B4

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.

B. PROPOSEDBUDGETSUMMARYANDBUDGETTOTAL

PROPOSED
TOTALS

InvestigationCosts: $ 4,455.00

Analysis Costs:• $ 6,875.00

PersonnelCosts: $ 80,291.00

EquipmentCosts:

FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts:

HandlingCharges:

$ 357.00__$

$ 331,702.01__$

$ 11,726.23 $



—— --. .——__________

JEMANo. 89-2516

TOTAL PROPOSEDBUDGET = $ 76,411.25

B-i

REQUESTED

$ 522.00

$ 3,162.00

• $ 59,931.00

$ 140.00

$ 12,297.01

$ 359.23

B. PROPOSEDBUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGETTOTAL
PROPOSED PREy.

APPROVED
1. InvestigationCosts: $ 4,455.00 $ 3,933.00

2. Analysis Costs: $ 6,875.00 $ 3,713.00

3. PersonnelCosts: $ 80,291.00 $ 20,360.00

4. EquipmentCosts: $ 357.00 $ 217.00

5. FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts: $ 331,702.01 $ 319,405.00

6. HandlingOharges: $ 11,726.23 $ 11,367.00

This form mustbe submiffed in duplicste.



IEMA No. 89-2516

• E. INVESTIGATION COSTS

1. • Drilling Costs - This includesthe costsfor drffling labor,drill rig usage,andotherdrilling equipment.
Boringswhich are tobe completedasmonitoringwells shouldbelistedhere. Costsassociatedwith
disposalof cuttingsshouldnotbe includedhere. An indicationmustbemadeasto why eachboring is
beingconducted(I.e.. classification,monitoringwells,migrationpathways).

___________ boringsto 10 feet= feetto beboredfor Soil Borings

___________ borings to 15 feet= feetto beboredfor• Monitoring Wells

___________ boringsto 15 feet= feetto beboredfor InoculationWells

2 boringsto 10 feet 20 feetto beboredfor Bio-Monitoring / Pilot

5 boringsto 15 feet= 75 feetto beboredfor ReplacementMW

Total Feetto be Bored: 95

Borings: 95 feet x $ 24.00 perfoot $ 2,280.00 (or)

Hours x $ -. perhour = $ -

__________ boringsthrough __________ ft of bedrock= _______Ftbedrockto bebored

_________ boringsthrough _________ ft of bedrock= Ft bedrockto bebored

Total Feetbedrockto beBored:________________________

Borings: _________ Ft bedrockx • $ - perft bedrock= $ - (or)

Hoursx $ - perHour $ -

1 Mobilizations @ $ 260.00 permobilization $ 260.00

OtherCosts Numberof Units Unit Cost TotalCost

ConcreteCores - $ 50.00 $ -

Monitoring Well Abandonment - $ 250.00 $ -

Decontamination 1 $ 125.00 $ 125.00
$.

$

2. ProfessionalServices(eg.,P.E.,geologist) - Thesecostsmustbelistedin SectionI, thePersomel
sectionof theforms. . •

E-1

This form mustbe submittedIn duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

3. MonitoringWell InstallationMaterials - Costslistedmustbe costsassociatedwithwell casing,
well screens,filter pack,annularseal,surfaceseal,well covers,etc. List the itemsbelow in a time and
materialsformat.

Material • Numberof Units Unit Cost Total Cost

2” - 10-footwell screen (MW) 5 $ 50.00 $ 250.00
2” - 5-footPVCRiser (MW) 5 $ 50.00 $ 250.00

2” - 15-footPVCRiser (MW) - $ 80.00 $ -

2” Bottom Caps (MW) 5 $ 10.00 $ 50.00

2’ ExpandableLocking Caps (MW) 5 $ 20.00 $ 100.00

FlushMountManway 5 $ 50.00 $ 250.00
SandFilter Pack(6 perwell) 5 $ 60.00 $ 300.00

BentoniteChips (annularseal) 5 $ 20.00 $ 100.00

Concrete(surfaceseal) 5 $ 10.00 $ 50.00

Well Locks 5 $ 8.00 $ 40.00

4” - 5-footwell screen (Bio) - $ 60.00 $ -

4” - 10-footwell screen (Bio) - $ 90.00 $ -

4” - 5-footPVCRiser (Bio) - $ 60.00 $ -

4” BottomCaps (Bio) - $ 20.00 $ -

4” ExpandableLockingCaps (Bio) - $ 30.00 $ • -

Total $ 1,390.00

4. DisposalCosts- Thisincludesthecostsfor disposingof boringcuttingsand anywater generatedwh:
performingboringsor installatinwells.

Disposalof Cuttings: 2 drumsx $ 200.00 per drum

Disposalof Water: __________ gallonsx $ 2.00 per gallon=

$ 400.00

$ -

TransportationCosts: $

Describehow thewater/soilwill be disposed:

TOTAL INVESTIGATION COSTS $

E-2

4,455.00

This form mostbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

F. ANALYSIS COSTS

1. PhysicalSoil Analysis - Thismustonly include anczliisis costsfor classificationof soil typesat the

_____ $ 5.00 persample ______________

persample

Moisture Contentsamplesx

Soil Classificationsamplesx

Indicatemethodto beperformed: ______________________________

______ Soil ParticleSizesamplesx $ 135.00 persample _______________

____Ex-situHydraulicConductivity/Permeabilitysamples

• . x $ 300.00 per sample ______________

Indicatemethodto lie performed: _______________________________

• RockHydraulicConductivil.y/Permeabffitysamples

x ___________persample= $ -

NaturalOrganicCarbonFraction(foc) samples

x ___________persample $ -

Indicatethe ASTM or SW-846methodto beperformed: ____________________

=$ -

=$ -

$

$

$

$

$

2. Soil Analysis Costs - Thismustbefor laboratorycinali,’sis only.

28 BETX/MTBEsamples x $ 75.00 persample=

_____PNAsamples x $ 175.00 pei sample=

______ TotalMetal samplesx $ 25.00 persample

F-i

$ 2,100.00

$

$

$

samplesx

samplesx

samplesx

samplesx

samplesx

_______________ persample

_______________ persample=

_______________ persample=

_______________ persample=

persample=

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate



1 pH Samplesx $ 15.00 persample= $ 15.00

1 PaintFilter samplesx $ 20.00 persample $ 20.00

1 TCLP @ samplesx $ 85.00 persample= $ 85.00

1 FlashPoint samplesx $ 30.00 persample= $ 30.00

_____Laband/orFieldBanksamplesx ____________ persample= $ -

1 BETX/WasteCharac. samplesx $ 75.00 persample= $ 75.00

• LUST AppendixB samplesx $ 900.00 persample= $ -

Soil - BETX, Nut, Bac., samplesx $ 210.00 persample= $ -

Microbial Degradation

1 Study/(Soil& GW) samplesx $ 3,500.00 persample= $ 3,500.00

3. GroundwaterAnalysis Costs- This mustbefor laboratoryanalysisonly.

14 BETX/MTBE samples$ 75.00 persample= $ 1,050.00

_____PNAsamplesx $ 175.00 persample= $ -

_____TotalLeadsamplesx $ 25.00 persample= $ -

_____pHSamplesx $ 15.00 persample= $ -

_____ Field Blanksamplesx ______________ persample= $ -

_____FlashPointsamplesx $ 30.00 persample= $ -

BETX/WasteCharac. samplesx $ 75.00 persample= $ -

GW - Nut., Bact.,pH samplesx $ 135.00 persample= $ -

__________________________samplesx ______________ persample= $ -

__________________________samplesx ______________ persample= $ -

___________________________samplesx _______________ persample= $ -

___________________________samplesx _______________ persample= $ -

TOTAL ANALYSIS COSTS: $ 6,875.00

F-2

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



• IEMA No. 89-2516

G. PERSONNEL

All personnelcoststhatarenotincludedelsewherein thebudget/billingform mustbe listedhere. Cot
belistedper task,notpersonneltype. Thefollowing aresomeexamplesof tasks:Drafting, datacollecti
plan,report,or budgetpreparationfo HPCAB (i.e., siteclassificationwork plan,45d~yreport,or I
~iiority correctiveactionbudget),sampling,field oversiteI CA (i.e., drilling/well installatioi
correctiveaction,or earlyaction)ofmaintenancec Randy’s . The abovelist is not inclusiveof all
possibletasks.

EnvironmentalEngineer • 0 hoursx $ 100.00 per hour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

SeniorEnv. Geologist 0 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

GeneralProjectManager 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

Env.ProjectGeologist 8 hoursx $ 81.00 per hour = $ 648.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: SiteInvestigation/MWReplacement

Env.ProjectScientist 8 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ 648.00

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

EngineeringTechnican 16 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 880.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

Draftsman 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: Site Investigation/MWReplacement

AdministrativeAssistant 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to be performedfor theabovehours: SiteInvestigation/MWReplacerr~ent

G.-l

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

EnvironmentalEngineer 156 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 15,600.00
(Title)

Taskto•beperfDrmedfor the abovehours: ExcavationActivities

GeneralProjectManager 5 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 500.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: ExcavationActivities

EngineeringTechnican • 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: ExcavationActivities

Laborer 0 hoursx $ 40.00 per hour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: ExcavationActivities

AdministrativeAssistant 10 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 550.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: ExcavationActivities

Field Supervisor/Coordinator 156 hoursx $ 110.00 perhour = $ 17,160.00

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: ExcavationActivities

ConstructionForeman 0 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: ExcavationActivities

EnvironmentalEngineer 120 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 12,000.00

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: Backfill Activities

GeneralProjectManager 5 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 500.00

(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: Backfill Activities

EngineeringTechnican 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Backfill Activities

G-i.1

This form mus~tbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

Laborer 120 hours x $ 40.00 perhour = $ 4,800.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Backfill Activities

AdministrativeAssistant 10 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 550.00

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Backfffl Activities

FieldSupervisor/Coordinator 120 hoursx $ 110.00 perhDur = $ 13,200.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Backfffl Activities

ConstructionForeman • 0 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: Backfill Activities

EnvironmentalEngineer 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: GWTU APCPermitDevelopment

Sr. Env. Engineer 0 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: GWTU APCPermitDevelopment

Sr.Env. Geologist 0 hours x $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: GWTU APCPermitDevelopment

Draftsman 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to be performedfor theabovehours: GWTUAPC PermitDevelopment

Administrative Assistant 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: GWTU APCPermitDevelopment

TechEditor 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: GWTU APC PermitDevelopment

G-1.2

• This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



EnvironmentalEngineer
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

Sr. Env. Engineer
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

Sr. Env.Geologist
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

Draftsman
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

AdministrativeAssistant

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

TechEditor

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

EnvironmentalEngineer

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

EngineeringTechnican
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

Laborer
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

FieldSupervisor/Coordinator
(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours:

89-2516

$

$

$

$

$

IEMA No. __________

0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour =

GWTU WPC PermitDevelopment

0• hoursx $ 115.00 perhour =

GWTU WPC PermitDevelopment

0, hoursx $ 92.00 per hour =

GWTU WPCPermitDevelopment

O hours x $ 55.00 perhour =

GWTUWPCPermitDevelopment

0 hoursx ~ 55.00 perhour =

GWTUWPCPermitDevelopment

0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour =

GWTU WPCPermitDevelopment

0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour =

GWTU Installation

0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour =

GWTU Installation

0 hoursx $ 40.00 perhour =

GWTU Installation

0 hoursx $ 110.00 perhour =

GWTU Installation

$

$

$

$

$

G-1.3

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

SeniorEnv.Geologist 0 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

• • (Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: GWTU Operatingandsampling/Quarterlymonitor:

EngineeringTechnican 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = • $ -

(Tftle)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: GWTU Operatingandsampling/Quarterlymonitor

WastewaterTrtmt. Operator 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: GWTUOperatingandsampling/Quarterlymonitor:

SeniorEnv. Engineer 0 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ • -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: GWTU ClosureandDemobilization

SeniorEnv. Geologist 0 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: GWTU ClosureandDemobilization

EngineeringTechnican 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: GWTU ClosureandDemobilization

EnvironmentalEngineer 8 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour $ 800.00

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: Bio/Piot/Inoculations/BatchPrep/Monitoring

SeniorBnv. Engineer 0 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Bio/Pilot/Inoculations/BatchPrep./Monitoring

SeniorEnv. Geologist 0 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Bio/Pilot/Inoculations/BatchPrep./Monitoring

Env. ProjectGeologist 0 hours x $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Bio/Piot/Inoculations/BatchPrep/Monitoring

G-1.4

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



EngineeringTechnican
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

TechnicalEditor
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

AdministrativeAssistant
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

EnvironmentalEngineer

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

SeniorEnv.Engineer 2

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

SeniorEnv. Geologist 5
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:

GeneralProjectManager
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

Env. ProjectGeologist
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

Env. ProjectScientist

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

TechnicalEditor
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

20

IEMA No. 89-2516

8 hoursx $ 55.00 per hour = $ 440.00

Bio/Pilot/Inoculations/BatchPrep./ Monitoring

0, hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

Bio/Piot/Inoculations/BatchPrep./ Monitoring

0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

Bio/Piot/Inoculations/BatchPrep./ Monitoring

hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 2,000.00

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ 230.00

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ 460.00

CorrectiveActionPlanandBudgetPrep.

2 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 200.00

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

8 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ 648.00

CorrectiveActionPlanandBudgetPrep.

8 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ 648.00

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

5 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 275.00

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

G-1.5

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

Draftsman 8 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour $ 440.00

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: CorrectiveActionPlanandBudgetPrep.

Office/TechnicalCoordinator. 0 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

AdministrativeAssistant 4 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 220.00

(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

OfficeManager 0 hoursx $ 40.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to be performedfor theabovehours: CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

Principal 2 hoursx $ 130.00 perhour = $ 260.00

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetPrep.

EnvironmentalEngineer 3 hoursx . $ 100.00 perhour = $ 300.00

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

SeniorEnv.Engineer 1 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ 115.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: 1EPAQuarterlyandReporting

SeniorEnv.Geologist 3 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ 276.00
(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

GeneralProjectManager 1 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ 100.00

(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

Env. ProjectGeologist 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

• G-1.6

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

Env. ProjectScientist 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

TechnicalEditor 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title) •

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

Draftsman 3 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 165.00

• (Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

Office/TechnicalCoordinator 2 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour = $ 130.00

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: IPPAQuarterlyandReporting

AdministrativeAssistant 0 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: IEPA QuarterlyandReporting

Office Manager 0 hoursx $ 40.00 perhour = $ . -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: IEPA Quarterlyand Reporting

Principal 0 hoursx $ 130.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: IEPA Quarterlyand Reporting

EnvironmentalEngineer 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: Annual EnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

SeniorEnv. Engineer 0 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

SeniorEnv. Geologist 0 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

G-1.7
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IEMA No. 89-2516

GeneralProjectManager 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

Env. ProjectGeologist 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to beperformedfor theabovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

Env. ProjectScientist . 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

Office/TechnicalCoordinator 0 hoursx $ 65.00 per hour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: AnnualEnvironmentalReporting/GWTU

EnvironmentalEngineer 0 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

SeniorEnv. Engineer 4 hoursx $ 115.00 perhour = $ 460.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

SeniorEnv. Geologist 14 hoursx $ 92.00 perhour = $ 1,288.00

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

GeneralProjectManager 10 hoursx $ 100.00 perhour $ 1,000.00
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

Env. ProjectGeologist • 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

Env. ProjectScientist 0 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour = $ -

(Title) •

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: ReimbursementClaimPreparation

G-1.8
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Offióe/TechnicalCoordinator
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

AccountingTechnician
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

Office Manager
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

hoursx perhour = $

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

hoursx __________ perhour = $

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

hoursx perhour = $

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

hoursx _________ perhour = $

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours:

hours x perhour = $

TOTAL PERSONNELCOSTS: $ 80,291.00

G-2

89-2516

$

IEMA No. ___________

0 hoursx $ 65.00 per hour =

ReimbursementClaim Preparation

40 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour =

ReimbursementClaimPreparation

5 hoursx $ 40.00 perhour =

ReimbursementClaimPreparation

- hoursx __________ perhour =

$ 2,600.00

$ 200.00

$

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 89-2516

H. EQUIPMENT COSTS
All equipmentusedmustbelistedbelow in a timeandmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnot
addedhere;useSectionJ.

Equipment
Own or

Rent Time Used Units Unit Rate
Total

Cost/Item
SITE INVESTIGATION
PID Rental Rent 0 Days $ 125.00 $ -

WaterLevel Indicator Rent 1 Days $ 21.00 $ 21.00
SurveyEquipmentRental • Rent 1 Days $ 65.00 $ 65.00
MeasuringWheelRental Rent 1 Days $‘ 21.00 $ 21.00
EnCoreSamplerTool Rent 0 Days $ 21.00 $ -

Hand-HeldPentrometer Rent 0 Days $ 15.00 $ -

EXCAVATION & DISPOSAL
PID Rental Rent 0 Days $ 125.00 $ -

GROUNDWATERTREATMENT UNIT
GroundwaterTreatmentUnit (includestraile
surgetank,oil/waterseparator,shallow tray
air stripper,ventpipes,air compressor/blow’

Rent

initial setof carbonfilters, samplingtank,

0

~r

control)

Month $1,600.00

autodialer,lights, exhaustfansandclimate

S
$
$
$
$

WaterTruck

0

s

Month $
s

21.00 S

0 Day
1

$
Day

21.00 S
$

holdingtank,effluentpump,particulatefilter,

WaterLevelIndicator (QuarterlyMonitorin~Rent

BIOREMEDIATION
Pump Rent I Day $ 50.00 $ 50.00
WaterLevelIndicator (QuarterlyMonitorini Rent

Rent 200.00 $ 200.00

Total PageH-i

H-i

$ 357.00

This form must be submitted in duplicate
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FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHER COST$
All equipmentused must be listedbelow in a time and tuaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnot
addedhere;useSectionJ.

Purchases Quantity Item Price/Item Total Cost
Handling
Charges

0 /each $ 1.25 $ - yes
. 5 /each $ 12.00 $ 60.00 yes

0 /roll $ 6.00 $ • - yes
& Copies • 0 /roll • $ 15.00 $ - yes

0 /each $ 10.00 $ - yes
$ - yes

1 /box $ 12.00 $ 12.00 yes
0 /roll $ 5.00 $ - yes
2 /each $ 50.00 $ 100.00 yes

DISPOSAL
0 /gallon $ 1.00 $ - yes
0 L.S. $ 9,000.00 ‘5 - yes
0 /each $ 900.00 $ - yes

6944.10/ton $ 20.00 $ 138,881.99 yes
120 /hour $ 145.00 $ 17,400.00 yes
120 /hour $ 95.00

.
$ 11,400.00 yes

c.y.) 840 /hour $ 70.00 $ 58,800.00 yes
c.y.) 0 /hour $ 85.00 $ - yes

1 /trip $ 300.00 $ 300.00 yes
1 [trip $ 200.00 $ 200.00 yes

486 /each $ 3.00 $ 1,458.00 yes
486 /each $ 4.00 $ 1,944.00 yes

1 /each $ 6.00 $ 6.00 yes
& Copies 1 /each $ 15.00 $ 15.00 yes

0 /each $ 50.00 $ - yes

6597.57/ton $ 4.00 $ 26,390.26 yes
62.94/ton $ 11.25 $ 708.09 yes

400.54 /ton $ 10.00 $ 4,005.37 yes
Pad 0 /c.y. $ 61.00 $ - yes

90 /hour $ 145.00 $ 13,050.00 yes
. 90 /hour $ 95.00 $ 8,550.00 yes

c.y.) 630 /hour $ 70.00 $ 44,100.00 yes
c.y.) 0 /hour $ 85.00 $ - yes

I /trip $ 300.00 $ 300.00 yes
I /hour $ 200.00 $ 200.00 yes

SubtotalPage1-1 $ 327,880.71

I-1
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IEMA No. 89-2516

FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHERCOSTS
All equipmentusedmustbelistedbelow in a timeandmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnot
addedhere;useSectionJ.

Field Purchases Quantity Item Price/Item Total Cost
Handling
Charges

BACKFILL (cont.)

TruckLiner . 462 /load $ 4.00 $ 1,848.00 yes

GROUNDWATERTREATMENT UNIT .

Postage (APC Permit) $ - yes
PermitFee(Annual) (APCPermit) 0 /year $ 200.00 $ - yes
PermitFee (APCPermit) 0 /appl. $ 2,000.00 $ - yes
Postage (WPC Permit) $ - yes
PermitFee (WPCPermit) 0 /appl. $ 6,000.00 $ - yes
Film 0 /each $ 6.00 $ - yes
PhotoDevelopment& Copies 0 /each $ 15.00 $ - yes
CarbonFilter Purchase 0 /each $ 600.00 $ - yes
Bailers 0 /each $ 12.00 $ - yes
TelephoneLine Installation 0 /each $ 150.00 $ - yes
CarbonFilter Disposal 0 /each $ 1,000.00 $ - yes
Electricity 0 /mo. $ 200.00 $ - yes
TelephoneLine (autodialer) 0 /mo. $ 30.00 $ - yes
SewerDisposalCharge 0 /gal. $ 0.001 $ . - ‘ yes
CarbonFilter Disposal 0 /each $ 1,000.00 $ - yes
Electricity 0 /month $ 200.00 $ - yes
TelephoneLine (autodialer) 0 /month $ 30.00 $ - yes
SewerDisposalCharge 0 /gal. $ 0.00 $ - yes
RecoverySumpClosure 0 /each $ 1,200.00 $ - yes
RecoveryWell Closure 0 /each $ 400.00 $ - yes

BIOREMEDIATION
Injection Point(Trench) 0 /each $ 500.00 $ - yes
Color Copies 0 /each $ 1.25 $ - yes
Bailers 14 /each $ 12.00 $ 168.00 yes
Film 0 /roll $ 6.00 $ - yes
Photo Development& Copies 0 /each $ 15.00 $ - yes
EncoreSamplers 0 /each $ 10.00 $ - yes
Postage / $ - yes
Fittings, Hoses 0 L.S. $ 500.00 $ - yes
Drums 0 /each $ 50.00 $ - yes

Bacteria,Nutrients,Catalyst 0 /yd3 $ 35.00 $ - , yes

SubtotalPage1-1.3 $ 2,016.00

1-1.3
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IEMA No. 89-2516

FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHERCOSTS
All equipmentusedmustbelistedbelow in a time andmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnot

addedhere;useSectionJ.

Field Purchases Quantity Item Price/ItemTotal Cost
Handling
Charges

REPORTING .

ColorCopies (CAP) 0 /each $ 1.25 $ - yes
Postage (CAP) $ 20.00 yes
ColorCopies (CACR) . 20 /each $ 1.25 $ 25.00 yes
Postage (CACR) $ 20.00 yes
ColorCopies (Ann. Env. Reporting) 0 /each $ 1.25 $ - , yes
Postage (Ann. Env. Reporting) $ - yes
ColorCopies (Reimbursement) 0 /each $ 1.25 $ - yes
Postage (Reimbursement) $ 20.00 yes

SubtotalPage1-1.7 $ 85.00

1-1.7
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IEMA No. 89-2516

OtherCosts- A listing anddescriptionof all othercostswhichwill be/wereincurredandarenot specifically
listedon this form shouldbeattached.The listing shouldincludea costbreakdownin a time andmaterials
format.

OtherCosts Type No. ‘ Rate Cost
INVESTIGATION ‘ $ -

Copies 0 $ 0.10 $ -

Mileagefor CW3M trips 150 $ 0.38 $ 57.00
PerDiem ‘ ‘ 0 $ 36.00 $ -

EXCAVATION
Mileagefor CW3M trips 1950 $ 0.38 $ 741.00
Per Diem 6 per day 0 $ 36.00 $ -

Motel mci. operator 0 $ 50.00 $ -

BACKFILL
Mileagefor CW3M Trips 1500 $ 0.38 $ 570.00
PerDiem 6perday 0 $ 36.00 $ -

Motels mci. operator 0 $ 50.00 $ -

GWTREATMENT UNIT ‘

Copies • APCPerm 0 $ 0.10 $ -

Copies WPCPeru 0 $ 0.10 $ -

Mileagefor CW3M Trips 0 $ 0.38 $ -

GWTU Mobilization to Site_________ 0 $ 350.00 $ -

Mileagefor CW3M Trips. Year 1 0 $ 0.38 $ , -

MaintenanceCost Year 1 0 $ 750.00 5 -

Mileagefor CW3M Trips RemYears 0 $ 0.38 $ -

MaintenanceCost RemYears 0 $ 750.00- $ -

GWTU Disconnect/DemoRemYears ‘ 0 $ 1,000.00 $ -

Site Restoration/EquipmeRemYears 0 $ 5,000.00 $ -

BIOREMEDIATION
Mileagefor CW3M trips 85 $ 0.38 $ 32.30

$
REPORTING $ -

Copies CAP 750 $ 0.10 $ 75.00
Copies CR/QGW 1700 $ 0.10 $ 170.00
Copies Env. Rep. 0 $ 0.10 $ -.

Copies Reimb ‘ 750 $ 0.10 $ 75.00
$
$

TOTAL OTHERCOSTS=

2 trips to site
from office

26 trips to site*
*1/2 fromshop

1/2 fromoffice

20 trips to site*
*1/2 fromshop

1/2fromoffice

0 trips to site
fromshop

0 trips to site

from office

I trips to site
from shop

$ 1,720.30

ITotal (I-i -1-2Pages)I $
1-2

331,702.01 I

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate
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J. HANDLING CHARGES
Handlingchargesare eligible for paymenton subcontractorbillings and/orfield purchasesonly if they
equalto or less than the amountsdeterminedby thefollowing table:

Subcontractoror Field
PurchaseCost
$1 - $5,000
$5,001- $15,000
$15,001- $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001- $1,000,000

Eligible Handling Chargesas a
Percentageof Cost
12%
$600+ 10% of amt.Over$5,000
$1,600+ 8% of amt.Over$15,000
$4,400+ 5% of amt. Over$50,000
$6,900+ 2% of amt.Over$100,000

A. Subcontractor Charges

Subcontractor
Sectionwherecost

is listed SubcontractAmount
Drffling Subtotal E-1 &~E-2 $ . 4,055.00
Cuttings& WaterDisposal(Investigation) E-2 $ 400.00
Analytical-- LaboratoryCharges F-i & F-2 $ 6,875.00
USTRemoval I-i $ -

Building Demolition I-I $ -

AsbestosInspection I-i $ -

DisposalCharge I-i $ 138,881.99
Trackhoe I-I $ 30,450.00
Backhoe ‘ I-I $ 19,950.00
Trucking Charge(10 c.y.) . I-I $ 102,900.00

TruckingCharge(15 c.y.) I-I $ -

TrackhoeMobilization /Demobilizalion I-i $ 600.00
BackhoeMobilization /Demobilization I-I $ 400.00
SandBackfill I-I $ . 26,390.26
AggregateBackfill I-i $ 708.09
SepticGravelBackfill I-i $ 4,005.37

Concretefor Trailer Pad • I-i $ -

RecoverySumpClosure 1-1.3 $ -

RecoveryWell Closure 1-1.3 $ -

Bacteria,Nutrients,Catalyst 1-1.3 $ -

J-1

SubtotalI-i Subtot~$ 335,615.71

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate
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B. FieldPurchase
FieldPurchase FieldPurchaseAmount

Color Copies $ 25.00
Bailers $ 228.00
Film $ 6.00
PhotoDevelopment&t Copies . $ 15.00
EncoreSamplers $ -

Postage • $ 60.00
DisposableGloves . $ 12.00
Bailing Twine . $ -

Drums $ 100.00
Manifests . $ 1,458.00
TruckLiner $ 3,792.00
PermitFee(Annual) (APCPermit) $ -

PermitFee (APCPermit) $ -

PermitFee(WPC Permit) $ -

CarbonFilter Purchase $ -

TelephoneLine Installation $ -

CarbonFilter Disposal $ -

Electricity $ -

TelephoneLine (autodialer) . $ -

SewerDisposalCharge $ . -

CarbonFilter Disposal $ -

Electricity $ -

TelephoneLine (autodialer) $ -

SewerDisposalCharge $ -

RecoverySumpClosure $ -

RecoveryWell Closure $ -

InjectionPoint (Trench) $ -

Fittings,Hoses $ -

___________ $
I Subtotalof PagesJ-i andJ-2: $ 341,311.71

Handling Charge : $ 11,726.23

*Usechartat topof Pa~eJ-1 to calculatetheallowablehandlingcharge.

Copiesof invoicesfor subcontractorcosts andreceiptsfor field purchasesarerequiredfor billing submissions
J-2

SubtotalPageJ-2: 5,696.00

This form must be submitted in duplicate



L. HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION

IEMA No. . 89-2516

6.97 per cuyd = $ 28,800.00
14.23per cuyd = $ 58,800.00
33.60percuyd $138,881.99

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate

$ 3,868.00

$

CorrectiveAction at High Priority Sitesmay involvebothsoil andgroundwaterremediation.Below
provideasummaryof costsfor the remediationtype(s)chosenandattachtheappropriatesectionsof
thebudget/billingformsto supportthe summaryof costs.

A. Preparationof the CorrectiveAction Plan.

1. InvestigationCosts:

2. Analysis Costs: __________________________________

3. PersonnelCosts:

4. EquipmentCosts: ___________________________

5. FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts:

6. HandlingCharges:

B.

$ 5,381.00

$ 107.00

$

See

324.00

HandlingChargeTotal

I.

2.

3.

4.

5.

GroundwaterRemediation

Analysis Costs: $ -

PersonnelCosts: $ -

EquipmentCosts: $ -

FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts: $ -

Handling Charges: SeeHandling ChargeTotal

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovideabreakdownof thecostsassociatedwith operationand
maintenance(O&M), if applicable,asrequestedbelow.

$• 0 Months of O&Mx #DIV/0! permonth=

(includesutffities, maintenanceandexpendableitems)
C. ExcavationandDisposal

1. AnalysisCosts: $ 2,325.00

2. PersonnelCosts: $ 33,810.00

3. EquipmentCosts: $ -

4. FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts: $231,145.99

5. HandlingCharges: SeeHandling ChargeTotal

Of theabovecosts,pleaseprovidea breakdownof the costsassociatedwith excavation,
transportation,anddisposalas requestdbelow:
Excavation 4,133.39 cubicyardsX __________ _____________

Transport: 4,133.39 cubicyardsX ___________ _____________

Disposal: 4,133.39 cubicyardsX ___________ _____________

L-l
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D. Alternative Technology, Type Bioremediatjon

1. InvestigationCosts:

2. AnalysisCosts:

3. PersonnelCosts:

4. EquipmentCosts:

5. FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts:

6. HandlingCharges:

$ 480.00

$ 4,550.00

$ 1,240.00

$ 250.00

$ 200.30

SeeHandlingChargeTotal

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovide abreakdownof the following costsasrequestedbelowif
applicable:

Excavation 0.00

Transport: 0.00

Disposal: 0.00

cubic yards X $
cubic yards X $
cubic yards X $

#DIV/0! per cu yd = $ -

#DIV/0! per cu yd = $ -

#DIV/0! percuyd= $ -

OperationandMaintenance(O&M):

_________Monthsof O&M x $

E. Backfill Costs

______________ per month = $

1. PersonnelCosts: $ 31,050.00

2. EquipmentCosts: $ -

3. Field PurchasesandOtherCosts: $ 99,721.72

4. HandlingCharges: SeeHandlingChargeTotal

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovide abreakdownof thefollowing costsas requestedbelowif
applicable:

Typeof Backfill: SandBackfill
3927.12 cubicyardsX _____________ _____________________ $ 6.72 percuyd = $26,390.26

Type of Backfill: AggregateBackfill
37.47 cubicyardsX $ 18.90 percuyd $ 708.09

Type of Backfill: Septic GravelBackfill
238.41 cubicyardsX $ 16.80 percuyd = $ 4,005.37

Type of Backfill: Concretefor Trailer Pad
0.00 cubicyardsX ______________ percuyd = $ -

L-2
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CAP BUDGET2 5/12/0410:03 AM

Ours EPA Difference
E Investigation $ 4,455.00 $ 4,455.00 $ -

F Analysis $ 6,875.00 $ 6,875.00 $ -

G Personnel $ 80,291.00 $ 80,291.00 . $ -

H Equipment $ 357.00 $ 357.00 $ -

I Field Purchases $ 331,702.01 $ 331,702.01 $ -

J Handling Charges $ 341,311.71 $ 341,311.71 $ -

Totals I $ 435,406.25I . I $ 76,411.25 I I $ 358,995.00 I



CAP BUDGET2 Summary

InvestigationCosts = $ 4,455.00
Analysis Costs = $ 6,875.00
Personnel Costs= $ 80,291.00
Equipment Costs= $ 357.00
Field Purchases andOther Costs= $ 331,702.01
Handling Oharges= $ 11,726.23

Total Project Cost = $ 435,406.25

Eligible for handling charge $ 341,311.71

From EPA sheets $ 341,311.71

Base 2.00 8/5/03



CAP BUDGET2 Inputs

SubcontractorMaterial andServices I
Backfill
Sand Backfill 4.00 /ton
Aggregate Backfill 11.25 /ton
Septic Gravel Backfill 10.00 /ton
Concrete • 61.00 /cy.
Laboratory
BETXIMTBE Analysis $ 75.00 /each
PNA Analysis $ 175.00 /each
Moisture Content $ 5.00 /each
Hydraulic Conductivity $ 300.00 /each
LUST Appendix B $ 900.00 /each
Particle Size, AL., USCS $ 135.00 /each
Total Metal $ 25.00 /each
TCLF Metal $ 85.00 /each
pH • $ 15.00 /each
Paint Filter $ 20;00 /each
Flashpoint $ 30.00 leach
Nutrients $ 70.00 /each
Bacteria $ 50.00 /each
Disposal
UST Removal • $ 1.00 /gallon
Disposal Charge, soil (bulk) $ 20.00 /ton
Disposal Charge, soil (drum) $ 200.00 /drum
Disposal Charge, water $ 2.00 /gallon
Equipment
Trackhoe $ 145.00 /hour
Backhoe $ 95.00 /hour
Trucking Charge (10 c.y.) $ 70.00 /hour
End Loader $ 95.00 /hour
Trucking Charge (15 c.y.) $ 85.00 /hour
Baker Tank ‘ $1,200.00 lmonth
Drilling
Drilling Rate • $ 24.00 lfoot
Drill Rig Mobilization $ 260,00 /trip
Concrete Cores 50.00 /each
Decontamination 125.00 /day
2” - 10-foot well screen .. 50.00 /each
2” - 5-foot PVC Riser $ 50.00 /each
2” - 15-foot PVC Riser $ 80.00 leach
2” Bottom Caps $ 10.00 /each
2’ Expandable Locking Caps $ 20.00 /each
Flush Mount Manway $ 50.00 /each
Sand Filter Pack (6 per well) $ 10.00 /each
Bentonite Chips (annular seal) $ 20.00 /each
Concrete (surface seal) $ 10.00 /each
Well Locks $ 8.00 leach
4” - 5-foot well screen $ 60.00 leach
4” - 10-foot well screen $ 90.00 /each
4” - 5-foot PVC Riser $ 60.00 /each
4” Bottom Caps $ 20,00 /each
4” Expandable Locking Caps $ 30.00 /each
Treatment Plant / Other
Recovery Sump Installation $ 2,500.00 /each
Recovery Well Installation •$ 800.00 /each
Piping, Hose and Fittings $ 4,000.00 /lump sum
Electricity $ 200.00 /month

LaborRates
Environmental Engineer $ 100.00 /hour
Senior Env. Engineer $ 115.00 lhour
Senior Env. Geologist $ 92.00 /hour
General Prolect Manager $ 100.00 /hour
Env. Project Geologist $ 81.00 lhour
Env. Project Scientist $ 81 .00 /hour
Engineering Technican $ 55.00 /hour
Laborer . $ 40.00 lhour
Technical Editor • $ 55.00 lhour
Draftsman $ 55.00 lhour
Technical Coordinator S 65.00 lhour
Administrative Assistant $ 55.00 /hour
Accounting Technician $ 65.00 /hour
Office Manager . $ 40.00 /hour
Principal $ 130.00 /hour
Field Supervisor/Coordinator $ 110.00 /hour
WastewaterTrtmt. Operator $ 100.00 /hour
Construction/Labor Foreman $ 65.00 /hour
Electrician $ 40.00 lhour
Plumber/Inspector $ 45.00 /hour

Other Costs
Bailers $ 12.00 /each
Film $ 6.00 /each
Photo Dev. & Copies ‘$ 15.00 leach
Postage
Copies $ 0.10 /each
Color Copies . $ 1.25 /each
Truck Liner $ 4.00 /each
Manifests $ 3.00 /each
Carbon Filter Purchase $ 600.00 /each
Carbon Filter Disposal $1,000.00 /each
Per Diem $ 36.00 /~y,
Motel/Overnight 50.00 lday
PID Rental $ 125.00 1.~!L
Survey Equipment Rental $ 65.00 /day
Water Level Indicator 21.00 /~y
Measuring Whell 21.00
Hand Held Pentrometer $ 21.00 /~y
EnCoreSample Tool $ 15.00 /~y
Mileage $ 0.38 lm~e
Disposable Gloves S 12.00 /box
Bailing Twine $ 5.00 lroll
Drums $ 50.00 /each
GWTU Mobilization to Site $ 350.00 leach
GWTU Lease $1,600.00 /mnth
GWTU Maintenance $ 750.00 /mnth
Encore Samplers $ 10.00

Quantities
Contaminated Soil Excavation 3,725.33 c.y.
Recovery Trench Excavation • 408.06 cy~
Disposal 4,133.39 cy
Sand Backfill 3927.12 c~
Aggregate Backfill 37.47
Septic Gravel Backfill 238.41 cay,



CAP BUDGET2 Inputs

Site Name - to fill in reports Randy’s

Include Closure GWTU No

Overnight Stay Required No
Factor

Sewer Disposal Charge $ 0.001 /gallon
Telephone Line Installation $ 150.00 leach
Telephone Line (autodialer) $ 30.00 /month
Recovery Sump Closure $1,200.00 /each
Recovery Well Closure $ 400.00 /each
Monitoring Well Abandonment $ 250.00 leach

Distances
To Landfill
To Sand Pit
To Septic Gravel Source

50

To CA6/Aqqregate Source

miles RT

Office to Site

35 miles RT

Shop to Site

51

Concrete I o.ooIc.y.

Bio
Microbial Pilot Study $3,500.00 L.S.
Bacteria, Nutrients, Catalyst $ 35.00 C.Y.
Fittings, Hoses $ 500.00 L.S.
Soil - BETX,Nutrients,Bact. $ 210.00 each
GW - Nutrients, Bacteria $ 135.Oñ each
No. of injection wells
njection Points (Trench)
No. monitoring wells 1-~
Years of Operation 0
Pump $ 50.00 day
Water Truck $ 200.00 day

miles RT

Electrician to Site

31 miles RT
71 miles RT
81 miles RT
91 miles RT

Assumptions
Truck Travel Speed .50 mph
Turnaround Time 0.5 hour
15 c.y. Trucks Available 0 each
10 c.y. Trucks Available 7 each
TrucklEquipment Day 10 hours
Personnel Day 12 hours
GW Plant Capitalization 3 years
GW Treatment Duration 0 years
GW Monitoring Network Wells 0 each
Total Monitoring Wells 0 each
Recovery Sumps 0 each
Recovery Wells 0 each

0



CAP BUDGET2 Investigation-

Description/Boring Type Depth Footage Cost
Soil Boring • 10 0 $ • -

Monitoring Well Borings 15 0 $ -

Replacement MWs 15 75 $ 1,800.00
Concrete Cores 0 $ -

Total Drilling 75 $ 1,800.00

*

Mobilization
Borings & wells -

drill rig, eqpt. crew

No.

Decontamination

Rate Cost

1 $ 260.00
1

$
$ 125.00

260.00
$ 1 25.00

Personnel Hours Rate Cost
Environmental Engineer 0 $ 100.00 $ -

Senior Env. Geologist 0 $ 92.00 $ -

General Project Manager 0 $ 100.00 $ • -

Env. Project Geologist ‘ 8 $ 81.00 $ 648.00
Env. Project Scientist 8 $ 81.00. $ 648.00
Engineering Technican 16 $ 55.00 $ 880.00
Draftsman 0 $ 55.00 $ -

Administrative Assistant 0 $ 55.00 $ -

Subtotal: Personnel/Investigation $ - 2,176.00

MonitoringWell Installation No. Rate Cost
15-foot Monitoring Well 5 $ 278.00 $ 1,390.00
25-foot Monitoring Well 0 $ 308.00 $ -

Total Monitoring Well Installation $ 1,390.00
*MW Installation includes well casing, well screens, filter pack, annular seal,

surface seal, well covers, etc.

Disposal Costs No. Rate Cost
Disposal of Cuttings 2 $ 200.00 $ 400.00
Disposal of Water (gallons) 0 $ 2.00 $ -

Total DisposalCosts $ 400.00

Equipment Rate Qty. Charges
PlO Rental • $ 125.00 /day 0 $ -

Water Level Indicator $ 21.00 /day 1 $ 21 .00
Survey Equipment Rental $ 65.00 Iday 1 $ 65.00
Measuring Wheel Rental $ 21.00 /day 1 $ 21 .00
EnCore Sampler Tool $ 21.00 /day 0 $ -

Hand-Held Pentrometer $ 15.00 /day 0 $ -

Subtotal Equipment/lnv. $ 107.00

ITOTAL INVESTIGATION COSTS = • • $ 3,975.00



CAP BUDGET2 Investigation

OtherCosts No. Rate Cost
Copies 0 $ 0.10 $ -

Mileage for CW3M trips 150 $ 0.38 $ 57.00
Per Diem 0 $ 36.00 $ -

Total Other $ 57.00

Other Costs/Field Purchases No. Rate Cost
Color Copies 0 $ 1.25 $ -

Bailers 5 $ 12.00 $ 60.00
Film 0 $ 6.00 $ -

Photo Development & Copies • 0 $ 15.00 $ -

Encore Samplers . 0 $ 10.00 $ -

Postage $ -

Disposable Gloves 1 $ 12.00 $ 12.00
Bailing Twine 0 $ 5.00 $ -

Drums 2 $ 50.00 $ 100.00
Total Field Purchases $ 172.00



CAP BUDGET2 Sampling

PhysicalSoil Analysis I__________
Type No. Rate Cost
Moisture Content 0 $ 5.00 $ -

Hydraulic Conductivity 0 $ 300.00 $ -

Particle Size, AL., USCS 0 $135.00 •$ -

SUBTOTAL: PHYSICAL SOIL ANALYSIS = $ -

SoilAnalysisCosts
Type
BETXIMTBE
PNA
Total Metals

SUBTOTAL:

LUST Appendix B
Waste Char.
TCLP Metals

No.
0
0
0
0
0
0

SOIL ANALYSIS COSTS =

Rate
$ 75.00
$ 175.00

$ 25.00
$ 900.00
$ 225.00
$ 85.00

Cost
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

S UBTOTAL:

Groundwater Analysis Costs
Type
BETX/ MTBE
PNA
Metals

No.

Waste Char.

0
0
0
0

Rate
$ 75.00

$ 175.00
$ 25.00
$ 145.00

Cost
$
$
$
$
$GWANALYSIS COSTS=

[TOTAL ANALYSIS COSTS I I I $



CAP BUDGET2 Volume

Volume
(cu. ft.)

91,440.00
0.00

Subtotal =

Volume
(c.y.)

3,386.67
0.00

3,386:67
3,725.33

Rounded 0.00

Area Depth
(sq. ft.) (ft.)

7,620.00
0.00

12

Contaminated Soil Excavation Volume

0

Subtotal wI 10%=
c.y.
c . y.

Recovery/I njection Trench Excavation Volume
Length Width Depth Volume Volume
(ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (cu. ft.) •(c.y.)

209 8 4 6,688.00 247.70
26 8 16 3,328.00 123.26

0 Subtotal = 370.96 c.y.
Subtotal wllO% 408.06 c.y.

Total Disposal Volume = 4133.39 c.y.

Septic Gravel for Recovery Trench
Area Depth Volume Volume
(sq.ft.) (ft.) (cu.ft.) (c.y.)

1672 3.5 5,852.00 216.74
• with 10% 238.41

Concrete for G’AITU Trailer Pad
Area Depth Volume Volume
(sq. ft.) (ft.) (cu. ft.) (c.y.)

0 0 0 0.00
0 0 0 0.00 Trailer Pad

Total = 0.00 c.y.

Aggregate Gravel for Excavation Area
Area Depth Volume Volume
(sq. ft.) (ft.) . (Cu. ft.) (c.y.)

1,672.00 0.5 836 34.06 c.y.
with 1 0% 37.47

Backfill Sand for Excavation Area
Area Depth Volume Volume
(sq. ft.) (ft.) (Cu. ft.) (c.y.)

7,620.00 11.5 87630 3570.11 c.y.
with 10% 3927.12

Blo-remediation volume •
Area Depth Volume Volume
(sq. ft.) (ft.) (cu. ft.) (c.y.)

Soil
•

0.00 0 0 0.00
GW • 0.00 0 0 0.00 c.y.



CAPBUDGET2 Days

Excavation
Total Excavation Volume 4,133.39 c.y.
Excavation Truck Loads 486.28 each
Landfill Travel Time - 1 .5 hours
Landfill Trips/Day 6.00 each
Excavation Truck 81 .05 82 days
Excavation (based on trucking) 11.58 12 days

Backfill
Septic Gravel Volume 238.41 c.y.
Septic Gravel Truck Loads 28.05 each
Septic Gravel Travel Time 1 .5 hours
Septic Gravel Trips/Day 6.00 each
Septic Gravel Truck 4.67 5 days
Septic Gravel Days 0.67 • 1 days
Backfill CA-6 Aggregate 37.47 c.y.
Backfill Aggregate Truck Loads 4.41 each
Backfill Aggregate Travel Time 1.2 hours
Backfill Aggregate Trips/Day 8.00 each
Backfill Aggregate Truck 0.55 1 days
Backfill Aggregate Days 0.08 • 1 days
Backfill Sand • 3927.12 c.y.
Backfill Sand Truck Loads 462.01 each
Backfill Sand Travel Time 1.2 hours
Backfill Sand Trips/Day 8.00 each
Backfill Sand Truck 57.75 58 days
Backfill Sand Days 8.25 9 days
Backfill Truck-Days 9.00 9 days

CW3M Days
Site Preparation 1 1 days
UST Removal 0 0 days
Demolition 0 0 days
Excavation 11.58 12 days
Backfill 9.00 9 days
Site Restoration 1 1 days
Total CW3M in Field 22.57 23 days

fr~



CAPBUDGET2 Excavation

Factor
Wall Samples Rate I Qty. Charges -
BETX Analysis, Soil $ 75.00 /each 28 $ 2,100.00
PNA Analysis, Soil $ 175.00 /each 0 $ -

Total Metals $ 25.00 /each 0 $ -

TCLP Metals $ 85.00 /each 0 $ -

Waste Characteristics, Soil $ 225.00 /each 1 $ 225.00
Subtotal: Analysis/Excavation $ -2,325.00

/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour

Qty.
156

5
0
0

10
I 56

0

$
$

SubcontractorCosts
UST Removal
Building Demolition
Asbestos Inspection
DisposalCharge
Trackhoe
Backhoe
Trucking Charge (10 c.v.)
Trucking Charge (15 c.y.)
Trackhoe Mobilization
Backhoe Mobilization
Subtotal Subcontractor/Exc.

Rate
$ 1.00
S 9,000.00
S 900.00
$ 20.00
$ 145.00
$ 95.00
S 70.00

$ 85.00

$
S

300.00
200.00

/qallon
L.S.
/each
/ton
/hour
/h our
/hour

Qty.
0.00
0.00
0.00

6,944.10
120.00
120.00
840.00

/hour
/trip
/trip

0.00
1.0~••••
1.00

Charges
S
$
S

138,881.99$
1 7,400.00S
11,400.00$
58,800.00S.

S
300.00S
200.00S

226,981.99S

Excavation Cost =

TransportationCost =

Disposal Cost =

Other Costs
Mileage for CW3Mtrips
Per Diem
Motel
Subtotal Other/Exc.

Rate
S

$
0.38

36.00
$ 50.00

OtherCosts/FieldPurchases •________

Manifests • $ 3.00 /each 486.00 $ 1,458.00
Truck Liner $ 4.00 /each 486.00 $ 1,944.00
Film $ 6.00 /each 1 $ 6.00
Photo Development & Copies $ 15.00 /each 1 $ 15.00
Drums $ 50.00 /each 0 $ -

CW3M Personnel
Environmental Engineer
General Proiect Manager

Rate

Engineering Technican

S

Laborer

100.00
S 100.00
S

Administrative Assistant

55.00

Charges

S

S

Field Supervisor/Coordinator

40.00

Construction Foreman

S

1 5,600.00
S

55.00
$

500.00
S

Subtotal: Personnel/Excavation

110.00
S

S

65.00

S

Equipment
PlO Rental

550.00

S 17,160.00

Subtotal EquipmentlExc.

S

Rate
S

S

125.00

33,81 0.00

/day
Qty. Charges

0

5 28,800.00
S 58,800.00
S 138,881.99

/each
Qty.

/day
1950.00

Charge
S

/d ay
0.00

741 .00
$

0.00 $
S 741.00



CAP BUDGET2 Excavatidn

Isubtotal Field Purchases/Exc. I I • I $ 3,423.00 I

Total Field, Other, Subcontractor/Exc. 5 231,145.99
Amount to Apply Handling Charge 5 232,729.99



CAP BUDGET2

Factor

Backfill

Subcontractor Costs Rate Qty. Charges
Sand Backfill $ 4.00 /ton 6597.57 $ 26,390.26
Aggregate Backfill $ 11.25 /ton 62.94 $ 708.09
SepticGravel Backfill $ 10.00 /ton 400.54 $ 4,005.37
Concrete for Trailer Pad $ 61.00 Icy. 0.00 $ -

Trackhoe 5 145.00 /hour 90.00 $ 13,050.00
Backhoe S 95.00 /hour 90.00 $ 8,550.00
Trucking Charge (10 c.y.) $ 70.00 /hour 630.00 $ 44,100.00
Trucking Charge (15 c.y.) $ 85.00 /hour 0.00 $ -

Trackhoe Demobilization S 300.00 /trip 1.00 $ 300.00
Backhoe Demobilization $ 200.00 /hour 1.00 $ 200.00
Subtotal:Subcontractor/Back $ 97,303.72

Total Backfill Costs
.{

Other Costs/FieldPurchases Rate Qty.

S 128,353.72

Charge
S 570.00

$
$
S 570.00

Charge
S 1 .848.00
S 1,848.00

Other Costs
Mileage for CW3MTrips
Per Diem
Motels
Subtotal Other/Ba ckflll

Truck Liner
Subtotal FId Purchases/Back

Rate
$ 0.38
S 36.00
S 50.00

$ 4.00

/mile
/d ay
/d ay

/load

Qty.
1500.00

0.00
0.00

• 462

Total
Amou

Field,
nt to

Other, Subcontractor/Backfill
Apply Handling Charge

S
S

99,721.72
99,151.72

CW3M Personnel Rate Qty. Charges
Environmental Engineer $ 100.00 /hour 120 $ 12,000.00
General Project Manager $ 100.00 /hour 5 $ 500.00
Engineering Technican $ 55.00 /hour $ -

Laborer S 40.00 /hour 120 $ 4,800.00
Administrative Assistant $ 55.00 /hour 10 $ 550.00
Field Supervisor/Coordinator $ 110.00 /hour 120 $ 13,200.00
Construction Foreman $ 65.00 /hour 0 $ -

Subtotal:Personnel/Backfill . . $ 31,050.00



CAPBUDGET2

Corrective Action Plan

Reporting

OtherSI/CAP
iCopies

Rate
S 0.10

Field SI/CAP Rate
Color Copies
Postage

S 1.25

Rate
$ 100.09
S 115.00

92.00S
S 100.00
S 81 .00
S 81.00
S 55.00
S 55.00
5 65.00
5 55.00
5 40.00
S 130.00

/each 750

Subtotal Reporting SI/CAP

IEPA Reporting

CW3M Personnel
Environmental Engineer
Senior Env. Engineer
Senior Env. Geologist
General Project Manager
Env. Project Geologist
Env. Project Scientist
Technical Editor
Draftsman
Office/TechnicalCoordinator
Administrative Assistant
Office Manager
Principal
Subtotal Personnel/Closure Rept.

Qty.
/each

/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour

Qty.

0

Qty.
3

3
1
0
0
0
3
2
0
0
0

$

$
S
$

$
S
S
$
S
$
S

S
S

S

S

S

S

Other Closure Report
Copies

Rate
S 0.10 /each 500

Qty. Charges
50.00~$

Field ClosureReport Rate Qty. Charges
Color Copies $ 1 .25 /each • 20 $ 25.00
Postage $ 20.00
Subtotal Reporting Closure $ 45.00

Annuai Environmental Reporting
TreatmentPlant (One year)

CW3M Personnel Rate Oty. Charges
Environmental Engineer $ 100.00 /hour 20 $ 2,000.00
Senior Env. Engineer • $115.00 /hour 2 $ 230.00
Senior Env. Geologist $ 92.00 /hour 5 S 460.00
General Project Manager $ 100.00 /hour 2 $ 200.00
Env. Project Geologist $ 81.00 /hour 8 $ 648.00
Env. Project Scientist $ 81.00 /hour 8 $ 648.00
Technical Editor $ 55.00 /hour • 5 $ 275.00
Draftsman 5 55.00 /hour 8 $ 440.00
Office/Technical Coordinator $ 65.00 /hour 0 $ -

Administrative Assistant 5 55.00 /hour 4 $ 220.00
Office Manager $ 40.00 /hour 0 $ -

Principal $ 130.00 /hour 2 $ 260.00
Subtotal Personnel SI/CAP $ 5,381.00

Charges
75.00

Charges

20.00
20.00

Charges
300.00
115.00
276.00
100.00

165.00
130.00

1 086.00



CAP BUDGET2 Reporting

CW3M Personnel Rate Qty. Charges
Environmental Engineer S 100.00 /hour • 0.00 $
Senior Env. Engineer S 115.00 /hour 0.00 S -

Senior Env. Geologist $ 92.00 /hour 0.00 $ -

General Project Manager • $ 100.00 /hour 0.00 5 -

Env. Project Geologist • 5 81.00 /hour 0.00 $ -

Env. Project Scientist $ 81 .00 /hour 0.00 $ -

Office/Technical Coordinator $ 65.00 /hour 0.00 S
Administrative Assistant $ 55.00 /hour 0.00 5 -

Subtotal Personnel/Environmental Reporting $ -

Other Env. Reporting Rate
— — I

Copies I S 0.10 i/each

Field Env. Reporting
Color Copies
Postage
Subtotal Reporting Environmental

Rate
$ 1.25 /each

Qty.
0•

Qty.
0

5

•$

S

S

Other Reimbursement Rate
Copies 5 0.10

ReimbursementClaim
Preparation
CW3M Personnel
Environmental Engineer
Senior Env. Engineer
Senior Env. Geologist
General Project Manager
Env. Project Geologist
Env. Project Scientist
Office/Technical Coordinator
Accounting Technician
Office Manager

Rate
$ 100.00
$ 115.00
s 92.00
S 100.00
S 81.00

S 81.00
$ 65.00
S 65.00
S 40.00

Subtotal Personnel/Reimbursement Claims

/h our
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour

Qty.
0
4

1~
10

0
/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour

/each

0
0

Oty.
750

40
5

Charges
S 75.00

Charges
S
S •460.00
S 1,288.00
S 1,000.00
S
S
$
$ 2,600.00
S
S

200.00
5,548.00

Field Reimbursement• Rate
Color Copies
Postage

IS 1.25 /each
Qty.

0

Subtotal Reimbursement Prep.

Charges
S

S 20.00
S 20.00

ITotal Field,Other/SA-CAP I I $ 95.00 I
I I • I I I

Amount to Apply Handling Chargej IS 20.00 I

ITotal Field, Other/Closure I I I I $ 215.00 I
Amount to Apply Handling Chargel Is 45.00 I

Total Field, Other, Subcontactor/Annual Environmental Reporting I $ - I
I I

Amount to Apply Handling Chargel iS — I

Total Field, Other/Reimbursment Prep 5 95.00
Amou nt to Apply Handling Chargel S 20.00

Charges

Charges



CAP BUOGET2 Reporting

Notes:
1. Report Preparation Costs include development of field reports,

documentation of site investigation activities, reviewing and logging
soil and groundwater analytical data, plume delineation,
drilling summaries, well completion reports, drafting, off-site property owner

correspondence, corrective action design and engineering
development of site assessment report,
corrective action plan, four years of document and analytical
management and reporting (quarterly groundwater monitoring),
and reimbursement package preparation.

b



illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
LeakingUndergroundStorageTanksSites

In accordancewith 415 ILCS 5/57, if an,owneror operatorintendsto seekpaymentfrom theUST Fund,
an owneror operatormustsubmit to the Agency,for theAgency’sapprovalor modification, a budget

which includesan accountingof all costsassociatedwith the implementationof the investigative,
monitoringand/orcorrectiveactionplans.

I herebycertify that I intend to seekpaymentfrom the USTFundforperforming _____________________

Corrective Action activities at RandyTs Shell LUST
site. I furthercertify that the costssetforth in this budgetarenecessaryactivities andarereasonableand
accurateto thebestof my knowledgeandbelief. I also certify that the costsincludedin this budgetare
notfor correctiveaction in exce•ssof theminimumrequirementsof 415 ILCS 5/57andno costsare
includedin this budgetwhich are not describedin the correctiveactionplan. I furthercertify that costs
ineligible forpaymentfrom theFundpursuantto 35 Illinois Administrative CodeSection732.606are not
includedin the budgetproposalor amendment.Suchineligible costsincludebut are not limited to:

Costsassociatedwith ineligible tanks.

Costsassociatedwith site restoration(e.g.,pumpislands,canopies).
Costsassociatedwith utility replacement(e.g.,sewers,electrical,telephone,etc.).
Costsincurredprior to I1EMA notification.
Costsassociatedwithplannedtankpulls.

Legal defensecosts.
Costsincurredprior to luly 28, 1989,
Costsassociatedwith installationof newUSTsor the repairof existingUSTs.

Title: Charles F. Keller, President

Date: V

.20

OFFiCIAL SEAL
CAROL L.ROWE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY ~

Owner/Operator: L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.
-t

beforemethe L_.°\ I dayof~~-~\\- ~
Amendmentsmustbe?J.Q.14 d~gb~jtJieej’flpt’pA signed)

• OFFICIAL SEAL
CAF~~.ROWE

IYPUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-26-2005

Subscribedandswo to b oreme
(BudgetProp~alsan Budget 4in ndments

~~N~fary Public)

The Agency is authorized to require this information under 415 TLCS 5/1. Disclosureof this information is
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder.
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Seal:

IL 532 2273
LPC 499 Rev, Mar-94
EB:jk\971405S.WPD



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAGo, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

JUL08 20114

L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

CERTIFIED MALL
7002 ~15O 0000 1251 5914

CharlesKeller
#4 Avenue of Mid-America
Effingham,IL 61920

Re: LPC #1190850001-- Piatt County
• Bernent/ Randy’s Shell

249 South Macon Street
LUSTIncident No. 892516
LUSTTechnicalFile

DearMr. Keller:

JUL 92004

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe “High Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan Budget” ~budget) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This
budget. dated May 13, 2004,wasreceivedby the Illinois EPAon May 17, 2004. Citations in this
letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and35 Illinois Administrative Code (35
Ill. Mm. Code).

Thebudgetis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed in AttachnientA (Section57.7(c)(4)9f the Act and

35 Ill. Adrn. Code732.405(c) and 732.503(b)).

All future correspondence must be submittedto:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage TankSection
1021 North Grand Avenue East

• Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning

of this letter.

P
L

ROCKFORO — 4302 North Main Street, Rockfor~,IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plain
ELGIN — 595 Soulh State, Elgin, IL 601 23— 1847) 608-3131 ‘ • PtORi~—5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria,.IL 61614—13091 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Cha iii
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd.. Springfield, IL 62706 —(2171 786-6892. • COLLINSVILLE — 2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (6181 993-7200

EX~-HBIT

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact John Barrettat (217)782-

4869.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Henni ger

Unit Manager
Leaking UndergroundStorage.TankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

TAH:JDB • -

Attachment: Attachment A

CW3M
Division File



Attachment A . •

Re: LPC#119085000l--Piatt County .

Bement/ Randy’s Shell • • JUL 92004 •j

• 249 South Macon Street• . .

LUST Incident No. 892516 . ____

LUST Technical File . .

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and35 Illinois
Administrativ~Code(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. In accordance with Section 57.7(c)(4)of the Act and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 732.503(b), any
action by the Illinois EPAto disapproveormodify aplan or budget submitted pursuant
to Title XVI of the Act shall be provided to the owner or operator in writing within 120
days of receipt.

The Illinois EPApreviously notified the owner or operator of its final action. Further,
in accordance with Section 57.7(c)(4) of theAct an.d 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.503(f), the

Illinois EPA’s actionto rejector requiremodificationof the planor budget,or the
rejection of any plan or budget by operation of law, wassubjectto appealto the Illinois
Pollution Control Boardwithin 35 days after the Illinois EPA’s final action.

JDB



RANDY’S SHELL,
Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

)

) PCBNo.O5-
) (LUST — Ninety DayExtension)

)

)

NOTICE

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. Thompson Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Carolyn S. Hesse
Barnes& Thomburg
Suite4400
OneNorth WackerDrive
Chicago, IL 60606-2809

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, copiesof which
are herewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

,.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(I’DD)

Dated:August5, 2004



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

RANDY’S SHELL, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB No. 05-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST - Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution

Control Board (“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a

hearingto November12, 2004, or anyotherdatenot morethana total of one hundredtwenty-

five (125) daysfrom the dateof serviceof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. The
125

th day is

November11, 2004, a Stateholiday, and November
12

th is thenext businessday. In support

thereof, the Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 8, 2004, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnJuly 15, 2004,thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftime bywhich to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that the Board extend the thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days. The

Petitioner’sdocumentsindicatethat thefinal decisionwasreceivedon July 9, 2004. (Exhibit B)

I



3. The additional time requestedby the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing

in this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues andlimit thescopeof any

hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstated above, the parties request that the Board, in the

interest of administrative andjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

the thirty-five day period for petitioning for ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

JoI*,~J.Kim~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August5, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.

2
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ILLINOtS ENVIRONMENTAL PR0TECT!ON AGENCY

1021 NoRTH Gg,~NoAVENUE EAST, P.O. B~x19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
)AME5 R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WuT RANDOLPH, SUITE 1 1-300, CMc co, ~L60601. 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGO)EVICH, GOVERNOR REr.JEE CJPRIANO, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 3150 0000 1251 5914

JUL08 2004
L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
CharlesKeller
#4 AvenueofMid-America
Efflngham,IL 61920

Re: LPC#1190850001--PiattCounty
Bement/Randy’sShell
249South MaconStreet
LUST IncidentNo~892516
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Keller:

H ~i ?00~

• The Illinois EnvironmentalProtection.Agency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewed the “High Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudget”(~budget)submitted for the.above-referencedincident. This
budget,datedMay 13, 2004,wasreceivedbytheIllinois EPAon May 17, 2004. Citationsin this

• letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35
Ill. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis rejectedfor thereason(s)listedin AttachmentA (Section57.7(c)(4) oftheAct and
35 111. Adm Code732.405(c)and732503(b)). -

All future correspondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectioo~gency
BureauofLand - #24
Leaking.Under~oundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:

of this letter.

I
block shownatthebeginning

21 7/782-6762

EXHIBIT
.0
.0
2

Page 2
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If you have anyquestionsor need furtherassistance,pleasecontactJohn Barrettat (217) 782-
4869.

Sincerely,

c~-O
ThomasA. He
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
BureauofLand

TAH:JDB

Attachment: AttachmentA

C: ‘ CW3M
Division File
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AttachmentA

Re; LPC #1190850001-- Piatt County
Bement!Randy’sShell
249 SouthMacon Street
LUST J.ncidentNo. 892516
LUST TechnicalFile

I; ~

Citations in this attachment arefrom the Environmental ProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. In accordancewith Section57.7(c)(4)of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 73~.503(b),any
•action by the IllInois EPA to disapproveor modify a plan or budget submitted pursuant

to Title XVI of theAct shallbe providedto theowneroroperatorin writing within 120
daysof receipt.

TheIllinois E?Apreviouslynotified theowneroroperatorof its final action. Further,
in accordancewith Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 IlL Adm. Code 732.503(f),.the
Illinois EPA’s action to reject or require modification of the plan or budget, or the
rejection of any plan or budgetby operation of law, wassubject to appeal to the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardwithin 35 daysaftertheIllinois EPA’s final action.

JDB



BARNES &THORNBURG
Suit, 4400
One Nirrh \V,ick~rDrive
Chicigo, Illinois 60606-2809 U.S A.
(312) 3~7~i3I3

Carolyn S. Hesse . F~(512) 759-5646
(312) 214-ssOj •

Email: chesse©hclaw.co,m svivw htl.iw.ocii

July 15, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE & FEDERAL EXPRESS . ~ECEIVF~\,• Division of Leo,n~(i

Mr. John Kim 1~’i

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency ‘~‘~ 15 2Q64
1021 North Grand Avenue East • E ~-

Springfield, Illinois 62702 flVi, °nrnentalProtectj0~
Agency

Re: LPC#1190850001 - Piatt County
Bement / Randy’sShell
249 South Macon Street
LUST IncidentNo. 892516
LUST TechnicalFile

DearJohn:

On July 8, 2004, the Agency issueda letter with respect to the above-referenced
LUST Incident. A new, amendedHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan and Budgetwere
submittedto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency datedMay 13, 2004. This was
receivedby the Illinois EPA on May 17, 2004. The documentwassubmittedpursuantto 35
IAC Section732.405(e)which statesasfollows:

If, following approvalof any groundwatermonitoringplan, correctiveaction
plan or associatedbudgetplan, anowneror operatordeterminesthat revised
proceduresor cost estimatesare necessaryin order to comply with the
minimumrequiredactivities for thesite,theowneror operatorshall submit,as
applicable,anamendedgroundwatermonitoring plan,correctiveactionplanor
associatedbudgetplan for review by the Agency. The Agency shall review
and approve, reject or require modifications of the amended plan in

accordancewith theprocedurescontainedin SubpartE ofthis Part.

EXHIBIT
.“

~ hic~i~ E(khnrr Fore~X/ayno 5L:LIt)I Bond



Mr. John Kim
July 15, 2004
Page2 -

It appears that the Agency did not review these documents in accordancewith the procedures
contained in Subpart E. A copy of the letter from the Agency is attached.

Randy’s Shell believes that, based upon discussionswith Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency and for other reasons,that we will be able to resolvethe issuesraised in
theAgency’s letter. However,webelievethat wewill notbe ableto resolvetheseissuesby
thedeadlinefor filing anappealoftheseissuesto theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard. Thus,
this is arequestfor a 90-dayextensionpursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

• Section40(a)(1)and 35 IAC 105.406to allow us to continue these discussions and to try to

resolvethis issue.

If, for any reason,the Agency will not seekthe 90-dayextension,pleasenotify me
immediately so that I may file the appealsto the Board. If you have any questionsor
comments,pleasedo nothesitateto contactme.

• Sincerelyyours,

• BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

• ~

• CarolynS. Hesse

•CSHí~jmr
Enclosure
cc: William Sinriott

CarolL. Rowe
227683v1

BARNES&THORNBURG lip



• CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigiied attorney at law, herebycertify that on August 5, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

•saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk • Carolyn S. Hesse
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard • Barnes& Thomburg
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Suite4400
100 WestRandolphStreet • OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite11-500 Chicago,IL 60606-2809
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respo nt

John .}~m
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East

• P~O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 -

217/782-5544 •

217/782-9143 (TDD)



ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
August19, 2004

RANDY’S SHELL, )
)

Petitioner, )

• PCBO5-21
V~ (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, • )

)

Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHEBOARD(by J.P. Novak):

OnAugust 9, 2004,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within whichRandy’sShellmayappealaJuly 8, 2004determinationof theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5140(a)(l) (20.Q2); 35 Iii. Adm. Code

‘105.402,105.406. TheAgencyrejected.petitioner’shighpriority conec~iveactionplanbudget
for Randy’sShell’s leakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 249 South
MaconStreet,in Bement,Piatt County. -

TheBoard extendstheappealperioduntil November12, 2004,asthepartiesrequest. See
415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l)(2002);35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.406. If Randy’s Shell fails to file an appeal
on orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseand closethe docket.

IT IS SOORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk ofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, certify that theBoard
adopted the above order on August 19,2004,by avoteof 4-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard


